
ANATOMIC CLASSIFICATION SUMMARY Frequency Percent

 Cumulative

Frequency 

Cumulative

Percent

Bones, Joints and Articular Cartilage of Limbs 10,094              53.5% 10,094              53.5%

Bones, Joints and Articular Cartilage of Other and Unspecified Sites 8,787                46.5% 18,881              100.0%

ANATOMIC CLASSIFICATION Frequency Percent

 Cumulative

Frequency 

Cumulative

Percent

Bone of limb, NOS 193                    1.0% 193                    1.0%

Bone, NOS 491                    2.6% 684                    3.6%

Bones of skull and face and associated joints 1,719                9.1% 2,403                12.7%

Long bones of lower limb and associated joints 6,968                36.9% 9,371                49.6%

Long bones of upper limb, scapula, and associated joints 2,148                11.4% 11,519              61.0%

Mandible 420                    2.2% 11,939              63.2%

Overlapping lesion of bones, joints, and articular cartilage 101                    0.5% 12,040              63.8%

Overlapping lesion of bones, joints, and articular cartilage of limbs 42                      0.2% 12,082              64.0%

Pelvic bones, sacrum, coccyx, and associated joints 3,308                17.5% 15,390              81.5%

Rib, sternum, clavicle, and associated joints 1,472                7.8% 16,862              89.3%

Short bones of lower limb, and associated joints 480                    2.5% 17,342              91.8%

Short bones of upper limb, and associated joints 263                    1.4% 17,605              93.2%

Vertebral column 1,276                6.8% 18,881              100.0%

Source: The National Cancer Data Base (NCDB) of the American College of Surgeons (ACS), 2004-2015.

Table 6A.B.1.10: Anatomic Distribution of Bone and Joint Tumors, United States 2004-2015


